Of this total, 
3,083 operated with fewer than 1,000 
employees. Consequently, the 
Commission estimates that most 
providers of incumbent local exchange 
service are small businesses that may be 
affected by our actions. According to 
Commission data, one thousand three 
hundred and seven (1,307) Incumbent 
Local Exchange Carriers reported that 
they were incumbent local exchange 
services. Of this total 1,307 an estimated 
1,006 have 1,500 or fewer employees 
and 301 have more than 1,500 
employees. Thus, using the SBA’s size 
standard the majority of incumbent